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SKELETAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT 



PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

I. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT 

CLAIMS UNDER ARTICLE 9 OF THE CEPTA AND THE ICSID 

ADDITIONAL FACILITY RULES. 

 

A. The Claimant qualifies as a State-owned enterprise and hence, it does not 

qualify as an investor to enjoy treaty protection. 

 

1. The Respondent urges this Tribunal to lift the corporate veil and disregard the 

separate legal personality of the Claimant. The Respondent adopts the Broches 

test established in CSOB v. Slovakia,1 which is to the effect that when an 

enterprise performs governmental functions or acts as an agent of a State, it cannot 

be referred to or regarded as anything other than a state and as such, such 

enterprise would not qualify as an investor or enjoy treaty protection. 

 

2. The Respondent submits that the Claimant functioned as an agent of the Bonooru 

government. The Memorandum of Association of Vemma Holdings2 reveals that the 

Claimant is to function as a national airline of Bonooru. It is also important for the 

Tribunal to note that the Claimant is the recipient of the privatisation process of 

Bonooru Air. 

 

3. Also, the Constitutional Court of Bonnoru’s decision in the case of ‘The people’s 

Council of the Island of Kyoshi v Attorney General of Bonooru’3 reveals 

that the Claimant enjoys subsidies under the law of Bonooru for flights offered on 

routes of significance to the Bonooru people to aid the mobility right contained in 

Article 70 of Constitution Act of Bonooru.4  

 

                                                           
1 The Tribunals in Maffezini v. Spain and BUCG v. Yemen have also applied this test.  
2 Page 44 of the case file, Annex IV, Article 3(a & h).  
3 Page 43 of the case file, Annex III.  
4 Page 41 of the case file, Annex I.  



4. Another evidence to show that the Claimant is a State-owned enterprise is that the 

Minister of Tourism and Transport of Bonooru nominates one of its officials for the 

position of director on the board of Vemma Holdings.5  The Bonooru Government 

also exercises dominance in the decision making process of the Claimant company.6  

 

B. The intent of the CEPTA was not to protect State-owned enterprises in the 

case of an alleged breach. 

5. From the preamble of the CEPTA, it can be deduced that the CEPTA was mainly to 

facilitate and the secure the investments of the people of Bonooru and Mekar in the 

respective state and not for State-owned enterprises. 

6. The CEPTA did not provide that State-owned enterprises qualified as investors, and 

this was not the case in the Previous Bonooru-Mekar BIT,7 which provided for State-

owned enterprises and granted them, treaty protection.  

 

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD REJECT THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY 

THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORU FOREIGN INVESTORS AND 

ACCEPT THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY THE EXTERNAL ADVISORS 

TO THE COMMITTEE ON REFORM OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 

A. The amicus submission by the Consortium of Bonooru Foreign Investors does 

not satisfy two requirements.  

 

1. Article 41(3) of the Additional Facility Rules as well as Article 9.19(3) of the 

CEPTA establishes three requirements,  an amicus submission is to meet in order 

to merit admission into a case which are that: (a) the non-disputing party submission 

would assist the Tribunal in the determination of a factual or legal issue; (b) the non-

disputing party submission would address a matter within the scope of the dispute; (c) 

                                                           
5 Page 46 of the case file; Section 152.4 of the Articles of Association of Vemma Holdings.  
6 Page 87 of the case file, Paragraph 3, Procedural Order 3.  
7 1994 Bonooru – Mekar BIT, Page 70 of the Case file.  



the non-disputing party has a significant interest in the proceeding. These requirements 

are to be met concurrently. 

 

2. The submission by THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI FOREIGN 

INVESTORS fails to fulfill the first and third requirement.  

 

3. As to the first requirement, the amicus brief is not in pursuit of any “public interest” and 

it does not bring any new perspective to the dispute that would be of assistance to the 

Tribunal. 

 

4. As regards the third requirement, the amicus submission also portrays bias as it points 

out that two members of THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI FOREIGN 

INVESTORS are currently pursuing claims against the Respondent under Chapter 9 of 

the CEPTA.8 Hence, the Respondent submits that the amicus submission be rejected.  

 

B. The amicus submission by the External advisors to the Committee on reform of 

Public Utilities satisfies every requirement.  

 

5. The submission satisfies every of the requirement and it would help guide the tribunal, 

to a rational and accurate decision. 

 

6. The amicus submission addressed issues of accounting and auditing standards from a 

professional standpoint, which would guide the Tribunal as to whether the market value 

or fair market value should be the appropriate basis for the grant of compensation. The 

submission also points out that the regulatory interest of the State should be 

considered.  

 

7. The requirement of significant interest was also satisfied as THE EXTERNAL 

ADVISORS TO THE COMMITTEE ON REFORM OF PUBLIC UTILITIES is 

                                                           
8 Page 16 of the case file, Paragraph 6. 



a member of the Mekari Civil Society and it was involved in the process that led to the 

acquisition of Ceali Airways by Vemma Holdings.  

 

III.  THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR HAS NOT VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA  

 

A.  The Respondent has not violated Article 9.9.2 of the CEPTA.  

1.  The Respondent’s acts do not constitute as denial of justice in criminal, civil or 

administrative proceedings. [Article 9.9.2 (a)] The respondent has diligently followed the 

rule of law and provided a fair procedure (See White Industries Australia v. Republic 

of India (UNCITRAL), Award (30 November 2011)) in compliance with the 

principles of natural justice and within the scope of the domestic legal framework. See 

Saluka Investments BV v. Czech Republic, (UNCITRAL), Award (17 March 

2006) 

2. The Respondent has not fundamental breached due process or transparency [Article 9.9.2 

(b)] The state within its sovereignty (See Azinian, Davitian & Baca v. United 

Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/2, Award (Nov. 1, 1999)) has taken 

decisions most suited for public good surrounding which the legal framework has been 

transparent and unambiguous.  

3.  The Respondent’s conduct was not arbitrary or discriminatory in nature [Article 9.9.2 

(c)] The Respondent acted within its competence (Record, ¶1150, 1225, 1260) and in a 

reasonable manner in considering of the economic factors of the country. See EDF v. 

Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Award (Oct. 8, 2009). 

4.  The Respondent has not advanced abusive treatment such as coercion, duress, and 

harassment [Article 9.9.2 (c)]  

 

B. The Respondent has not frustrated the Legitimate expectations of the investor 

[Article 9.9.3 of the CEPTA]  

 

Mekar has exercised its sovereign capacity (See Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) 

v. The Russian Federation) UNCITRAL, [PCA Case No. AA 227], (21 February, 

2006) and acted in a consistent and non-ambiguous manner in relation to representations 

made at the time of the investment. See Occidental Exploration and Production 



Company v. The Republic of Ecuador, LCIA Case No. UN3467, Award (July 

1,2004). It has acted in compliance of its international obligation while non-discriminatory 

measures to pursue public good.  

 

C. The respondent has failed to provide Full protection and Security to the 

investor’s covered investments [Article 9.9.4 of the CEPTA]  

The regulatory acts of Mekar have diligently ensured the full protection and Security relating to 

the physical security of the investor covered investments. 

 

IV: WHETHER THE FAIR MARKET VALUE IS THE APPROPRIATE 

COMPENSATION STANDARD 

 

A. The Respondent measures were not unfair and inequitable  

1.  The respondent’s measures were not unfair neither did they treat the claimant’s 

investment inequitably as alleged by the claimant.  

2.  The claimant was sufficiently notified that any anticompetitive action would be subject to 

the review the Competition Commission of Mekar (CCM) and the rapid expansion of Caeli 

drew the attention of CCM.  

3.  Pursuant to chapter 4 of the Monopoly And Restrictive Trade Practice Act as 

amended 2009 and due to clear evidence of anti-competitive behavior by Caeli including 

predatory pricing, unfair subsidization and abuse of dominant position, the CCM in rightful 

and legitimate use of its powers placed caps on the airways airfare which was not protested 

and no evidence can adduce that the caps hurt the profit of Caeli Airways in 2016. 

  

B. The Respondent’s actions were not discriminatory or illegitimate  

1.  It is common knowledge that a State has right to amend its laws for the benefit of the 

country which was the case in Mekar’s government.  

2.  The respondent has the right to reduce reliance on foreign currencies in order to 

strengthen the value of its currency and therefore cannot be said to have targeted the 



claimant particularly. This shows that the respondent’s action was not discriminatory or 

illegitimate.  

3.  The claimant Airways rejection for subsidies was not personal as another whole 

Government owned aircraft Larry Air did not receive any subsides as they were both 

owned by foreign governments.  

 

C. Enforcement and recognition of award by the court  

1.  The respondent sought to enforce the award given on 9 May 2020 by the High Commercial 

Court of Mekar.  

2.  The superior court of Mekar recognised and enforce the award because the supreme 

Arbitrazh court of Sinnograd ignored the respondent concern regarding the veracity of the 

evidence suggesting corruption. The judge held; that the recognition of the award that has 

been set aside for unsubstantiated reasons at the seat of arbitration was not contrary to 

Mekar's International public policy. 

3.  The court decision was not intended to cause intentional hardship, but was only following 

due process as it was at its discretion to either recognise or enforce an award that has 

been set aside or to set it aside and it chose the former. This is in line with the New York 

convention 1958 and section 36(2) of the Commercial Arbitration Law which 

provide; that the recognition of an award can (but not must) be denied where an award is 

annulled in the country where it was issued.  

 


